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Message from the President
Dear NLLEA Members,

On behalf of the Executive Board, I 
thank you for the confidence you have 
shown in each of us by giving us the 
opportunity to represent you through 
the NLLEA.  I am humbled and hon-

ored to serve as the 25th President of the National Li-
quor Law Enforcement Association.  I consider myself 
very fortunate to have had the opportunity to serve as a 
board member since 2009. During that time I have had 
the pleasure of working with other board members in-
cluding Charles Sumner, Ted Mahony, Steve Ernst, Rich 
Cologie, Philip Calvert, Joseph Cannon, and our newest 
member, Wes Kuhl.  The time I’ve spent working with the 
Executive Board and the staff at the NLLEA office, Re-
becca Ramirez, Lara Morford, and Chris Curtis, has been 
an invaluable experience and I would like to personally 
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thank all of them for their friendship, wisdom and ser-
vice to our association.   

It was also an honor for my agency, The New Hamp-
shire Liquor Commission Division of Enforcement and 
Licensing, to host the 26th Annual Conference in Man-
chester, New Hampshire this past October.  This was 
the first time in several years that the NLLEA Annual 
Conference was not held in conjunction with the OJJDP 
National Leadership Conference.  The Executive Board 
had been considering several location options when our 
friends at the National Alcohol Beverage Control As-
sociation (NABCA) announced Manchester as the site 
for their annual Administrator’s Conference.  NABCA 
staff graciously invited us to hold our Annual Confer-
ence consecutively with their Administrator’s Confer-
ence.  From that point, with a little help from Rebecca 
and Lara, things just seemed to fall smoothly in to place!  
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For those of you who attended we hope you found it to be 
informative and an overall pleasant experience.  If you 
couldn’t make it to Manchester, we hope you can make it 
to the 2013 NLLEA Conference “Advancing Liquor Law 
Enforcement to Meet the Challenges of Today’s Society” 
being held in Phoenix, Arizona on July 31 through Au-
gust 2, 2013. More details are enclosed in this newsletter.

Recent years have seen significant developments in the 
alcohol industry and the field of alcohol law enforcement.  
One only needs to pick up a newspaper or surf the web for 
a brief time to be inundated with news reports of deregu-
lation, budget cuts for enforcement and upticks in alco-
hol related incidents.  Not long ago an incoming NLLEA 
President, when speaking for the Executive Board, said 
“We know that the importance of your work cannot be 
overstated; in fact, it is usually dramatically underrated.”  
I think it is appropriate that we reaffirm that sentiment.  
In these difficult financial times we are faced with tough 
decisions within our agencies to be the best stewards of 
the funds allocated to our very important work.  Similar-
ly, your Executive Board has made every effort to do the 
same by actively seeking ways to become more efficient 
and by securing new funding sources for our continued 
sustainability.

The NLLEA is becoming an international source for in-
formation and trends in alcohol enforcement practices.  
By special request, Rebecca Ramirez and I traveled to 
Sweden to give two presentations and participate in two 
structured interviews at the 2nd European Conference on 
Alcohol Law Enforcement.  The conference was co-host-
ed in Stockholm on November 15th and 16th by the Dutch 
Institute for Alcohol Policy (STAP) and the Swedish Na-
tional Institute of Public Health (SNIPH).  There were 
approximately 120 conference participants from across 
Europe.  We were the only Americans present and this is 
a direct testament to the great work of our membership.  
Your work is on the cutting edge of progressive alcohol 
law enforcement practices and that has been noticed in-
ternationally. 

Message from the President - continued from page 1

The NLLEA is in a great position to make significant ad-
vances in deliverables to the membership and grow as an 
Association in the coming months and years.  Immediate 
Past President Rich Cologie recently announced that the 
NLLEA has entered into an umbrella agreement with the 
National Traffic Highway Safety Administration (NHT-
SA).  This agreement will fund multiple NLLEA projects 
during the coming months.  I am pleased to report that 
Past President Steve Ernst has agreed to assist as a con-
sultant with the first project which deals with conducting 
source investigations.  The project is already underway 
and on schedule to produce timely and useful informa-
tion to our membership in the not too distant future.  On 
the same vein, the second project, alcohol law enforce-
ment participation in the NHTSA semi-annual DUI 
crackdowns, has been approved and we will be moving 
forward on it very soon.  I know you join me in looking 
forward to reviewing and implementing the final prod-
ucts of these projects.

In addition to the NHTSA projects the Executive Board 
is looking into developing professional development 
trainings that will be held regionally at the request of 
our members.  These trainings will range from standard 
subjects to specialized trainings tailored to the needs 
of the requesting agencies.  We are very excited to take 
this step to offer affordable professional trainings to our 
members.

As we move into the New Year I pledge that I will work 
diligently with the Executive Board and the NLLEA staff 
to bring new opportunities for the NLLEA and its mem-
bership. We will continue to advance your fine work and 
will strive to build upon the strong foundation you have 
forged for our great Association. 
 

James Wilson
NLLEA President
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« This Just In

The board is pleased to announce details about NLLEA’s 
27th Annual Conference, NLLEA: Advancing Liquor Law 
Enforcement to Meet the Challenges of Today’s Society. 
The conference, co-hosted by Arizona Department of 
Liquor Licenses and Control, will take place in summer 
2013, beginning Wednesday, July 31 and ending Friday, 
August 2. The conference will welcome international 
presenter Detective Superintendent Patrick Widell, from 
Stockholm County Police in Sweden, to share an interna-
tional perspective on challenges faced by the liquor law 
enforcement community.

The conference will be hosted at the Arizona Grand Re-
sort (http://arizonagrandresort.com) in Phoenix, Arizo-
na. Premier suites (one king or two queens) are available 
for NLLEA conference attendees at a discounted confer-
ence rate of $80.00 per night, plus applicable state and 
local taxes. The hotel will honor our group rate for three 
days pre- and post- our conference, making travel ar-
rangements easier. To receive the discounted rate, please 
be sure to mention the NLLEA Conference. The hotel’s 
toll free reservation number is 877-800-4888. The cut-off 
for our reservation block is July 10; secure reservations 
prior to the cut-off to ensure availability and guarantee 
the conference rate.

The Arizona Grand Resort is conveniently located just six 
miles from Phoenix’s Sky Harbor International Airport. 
The resort is a family-friendly location, with a seven-acre 
water park, on-site restaurants, and resort golf course, 
spa, and fitness facility with fitness classes. Additionally, 
there are over 60 miles of trails for hiking, horseback rid-
ing, and mountain biking. Access to the water oasis and 
fitness facilities is included in the discounted conference 
room rate.

The 2013 NLLEA Conference registration fees are $350 
for NLLEA members, $450 for non-members, and $200 
for spouses and/or guests. Be sure to register early using 
the form available online at www.nllea.org/conference.
htm. The preliminary agenda will be posted online in or-
der to assist with out-of-state travel requests, but visit the 
website frequently for the most up-to-date information 
about speakers, presenters, and conference plans. If you 
are interested in presenting at the conference, please sub-
mit the workshop proposal form at http://www.nllea.org/
conferences/workshop.htm by March 15, 2013.

We look forward to seeing you this summer in Phoenix, 
Arizona! 

Advancing Liquor Law Enforcement to Meet the Challenges of Today's Society

NLLEA 27TH ANNUAL CONFERENCE
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CoNgrATuLATIoNs!                

Esteemed NLLEA member Lt. Robert Clements, of the 
Idaho State Police, will retire at the end of January, 2013, 
culminating a 31 year career in law enforcement. Before 
becoming the Bureau Chief for the Alcohol Beverage 
Control Bureau 11 years ago, Lt. Clements began his law 
enforcement career in 1982 with the Valley County Sher-
iff ’s Office. He joined the Idaho State Police in 1986, and in 
1989 he became a Defensive Tactics Instructor and Crash 
Reconstructionist. In 1993, Lt. Clements joined the Com-
mercial Vehicle Safety/Hazmat Division where he stayed 
for nine years, two of which he was the Sergeant. 

The NLLEA extends its congratulations to Lt. Clements 
for his public safety service spanning multiple decades!  
He is a valued member of the NLLEA, and we wish him 
the very best for a well-deserved retirement!

Congratulations to Lt. Robert Clements for Service Well Done!

« Liquor Enforcement Around the Nation

Ohio: Trace-back program targets alcohol sources
State agents, OSP to probe injury, fatal accidents 
linked to alcohol, drugs

Source: Daily Standard
Dec 26, 2012

Nearly 100 state agents will team up with the Ohio State 
Highway Patrol beginning in January to investigate all se-
rious injury or fatal accidents linked to alcohol or drugs.
The trace-back program will utilize the Ohio Investiga-
tive Unit (liquor control agents) to help officers across the 
state nab those who continue to serve alcohol to impaired 
patrons, provide alcohol to minors and host underage al-
cohol parties.

“If a bar owner refuses to cooperate in an investigation, 
they can be cited on administrative charges and taken 
before the Ohio Liquor Board,” Joe Andrews, spokesman 
for the Ohio Department of Public Safety, said.

The Daily Standard attempted to contact several area bar 
owners for comments, but all refused to discuss the issue 
publicly.

Andrews said agents also intend to investigate every 
crash where a driver’s blood-alcohol level is above 0.08 
(legal limit), every DUI arrest where a driver’s BAC is 
above 0.15 and every traffic stop where a person younger 
than 21 is suspected of having been drinking.
Nearly 400 people are killed each year in Ohio in alcohol-

Continued on page 5
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Continued on page 6

related crashes. Of the 10 fatal accidents investigated in 
Mercer County this year, two involved alcohol. Four of 
the six fatal crashes in Auglaize County this year were 
alcohol-related.

Drugs played a bigger part than alcohol in Mercer Coun-
ty’s deadliest traffic accidents in 2012. Two involved her-
oin, one driver was impaired by cocaine and another was 
operating a vehicle under the influence of marijuana and 
alcohol.

Lt. Scott Carrico, commander of the Wapakoneta post of 
the OSHP, said he welcomes the state agents’ help.

“It will keep troopers investigating crashes so they can 
get back out and do traffic control,” he said.

A recent incident in Ada highlighted the seriousness of 
the issue, state officials said. A bartender and bar owner 
at a popular hang-out in the college town served at least 
25 shots of liquor - more than a full bottle - in less than 
an hour to a student celebrating his 21st birthday. The 
young man become violently ill and was hospitalized. 

Ohio: Trace-back program - continued from page 4

The bartender and bar owner were charged by police with 
over-serving the college student. One was sentenced to 
five days in jail with four days suspended, ordered to pay 
a $200 fine and perform 16 hours of community service. 
The other man’s case is pending. The state is pursuing 
charges against the bar.

Along with the new trace-back program, liquor control 
agents will maintain their jurisdictions of monitoring all 
businesses that sell alcohol, Andrews said.

Thomas P. Charles, director of the department of public 
safety, said restructuring at the state level put the pro-
gram in place. 

Local police and deputies will benefit financially as well.
“Trace-back investigations will be made available with-
out cost to any Ohio law enforcement agency,” Charles 
said. “We owe it to the families who have lost a loved one, 
whose lives never are the same because of a senseless act, 
to find out all the facts that led to the tragedy.” 

Source: State of Arizona
Department of Liquor Licenses and Control
January 22, 2013

PHOENIX – In a time when government programs are 
under scrutiny for their cost, relevance, and performance, 
the Arizona Department of Liquor tracks 10-years of suc-
cess in preventing the sale of liquor to underage persons 
through their Covert Underage Buyer (CUB) Program.

Of the total liquor-related arrests made by the Depart-
ment of Liquor, the CUB Program constitutes approxi-
mately 14 percent. To maximize efficiency, a CUB detail 
begins only after two actions occur; 1) the Department 
receives a complaint that a liquor-licensed establishment 
may be selling liquor to underage customers and, 2) the 
liquor officer has established reasonable suspicion that 
unlawful activity is occurring on the licensed premises. 
This triggers step three; a CUB, accompanied by a liquor 
officer, is sent into the establishment to attempt to pur-
chase liquor.

10 Years of Success in Underage Liquor Sales Prevention

Of the 15 sworn officers at the Department of Liquor, one 
liquor officer and twelve CUBS conduct all CUB opera-
tions.

Since the inception of the CUB Program, almost 3,000 
establishments have received a visit from a CUB. Of 
those establishments, close to 1/3 sell to the CUB after 
the CUB has presented a valid ID stating he/she has not 
yet reached age 21 or the clerk neglected to ask for an ID 
at all. Liquor officers have issued almost 4,000 citations 
of which half (administrative citations) are issued to the 
licensee and half (criminal citations) to store clerks that 
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completed the sales transaction with the CUB. Although 
it’s impossible to estimate exactly how many sales to un-
derage these arrests have prevented, at an absolute mini-
mum we can state that 772 have been prevented in the 
10-year history of the CUB operations. The Arizona De-
partment of Liquor instituted the Covert Underage Buyer 
(CUB) program in June of 2003.

Prior to participating in CUB investigations, each Cub, 
required to be between the ages of fifteen to nineteen, re-
ceives training consisting of state liquor laws, CUB Pro-
gram guidelines, personal and public safety measures. 
Department of Liquor CUB operations include CUB 

10 Years of Success - continued from page 6

Fiscal
Year

# of Locations 
Investigated

# of Locations 
that

Sold to CUB

% of Locations 
that

Sold To CUB

Administrative 
Citations 

Issued

Criminal 
Citations 

Issued
# of CUBs Used

2012 215 82 38.1 225 193 52

2011 234 62 26.5 143 69 46

2010 169 96 56.8 207 129 69

2009 392 115 29.3 234 229 115

2008 572 172 30.0 416 349 80

2007 450 108 24.0 200 201 n/a

2006 475 148 31.2 409 317 n/a

2005 337 108 32.0 342 283 n/a

2004 217 55 25.3 122 136 n/a

2003 122 33 27.0 70 71 n/a

Totals 2,773 772 27.8 1,878 1,777 n/a

2012 Covert Underage Buyer (CUB) Program
Detail Statistics

Date Cities/Towns Counties

# of 
Stores

Investi-
gated

# of 
Stores

That Sold

Admin-
istrative 
Citations 

Issued

Criminal 
Citations 

Issued

# of CUBs
Used

January 6 Phoenix, Avondale, Buckeye Maricopa 7 3 6 6 2

January 21 Tempe, Chandler, San Tan Maricopa, Pinal 6 3 8 8 2

February 5 Phoenix, Glendale Maricopa 7 3 6 6 2

February 24 Tucson, Marana, Eloy Pima 8 2 4 4 2

March 15 Phoenix, Glendale, Tempe Maricopa 6 2 4 4 1

March 16 Avondale, Tolleson, Phoenix Maricopa 5 4 8 8 1

March 17 Tucson Pima 7 0 0 0 1

March 30 Phoenix, Tonopah, Tempe Maricopa 6 4 8 8 1

April 20 Phoenix, Tempe, Gilbert, 
Glendale Maricopa 8 0 0 0 2

April 27 Phoenix, Glendale, Mesa, 
Gilbert Maricopa 7 3 6 6 2

May 5 Tempe Maricopa 13 4 10 10 1

Program training for the agency and other state, county, 
and local law enforcement agencies. This allows the CUB 
Program to operate statewide. The Department of Liquor 
and other state law enforcement agencies often collabo-
rate on in CUB details as shown in county and city CUB 
statistic for calendar year

2012 on the next page. These collaborations are indicated 
by Scottsdale Police Department (SPD) and Tucson Po-
lice

Department (TPD) in which the local agency issued the 
citations and provided the CUBs. 

Continued on page 7
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2012 Covert Underage Buyer (CUB) Program
Detail Statistics

Date Cities/Towns Counties

# of 
Stores

Investi-
gated

# of 
Stores

That Sold

Admin-
istrative 
Citations 

Issued

Criminal 
Citations 

Issued

# of CUBs
Used

May 19 Phoenix, Glendale, Mesa, 
Gilbert Maricopa 8 2 6 4 2

May 25 Safford, Thatcher, Globe Gila, Graham 6 1 2 2 1

June 14 Superior, Chandler, Glen-
dale, Phoenix Pinal, Maricopa 5 2 4 4 1

June 15 Phoenix Maricopa 6 3 6 4 2

June 29 Phoenix, Tempe, Apache 
Junction, Surprise Maricopa, Pinal 6 3 6 6 1

July 13 Tempe, Coolidge, Maricopa Maricopa, Pinal 6 2 10 4 2

July 20 Scottsdale Maricopa 5 2 10 SPD SPD (3)

July 27 Scottsdale, Phoenix Maricopa 8 3 6 6 2

August 4 Tucson Pima 7 5 12 12 2

August 17 Tucson Pima 10 3 15 15 TPD (2)

August 25 Buckeye, Tolleson, Peoria, 
Phoenix Maricopa 5 1 2 2 2

September 1 Bisbee, Benson, Douglas Cochise 4 3 12 12 2

September 22 Phoenix, Chandler, Glendale Maricopa 4 2 8 8 2

September 28 Phoenix, Goodyear, Tempe, 
Scottsdale, Gilbert Maricopa 7 1 2 2 2

October 19 Glendale, Tempe, Phoenix, 
El Mirage Maricopa 6 4 20 8 1

October 24 Payson Gila 8 1 2 PPD 1

November 15 Tempe, Scottsdale Maricopa 3 1 2 2 1

November 16 Tolleson, Phoenix, Cave 
Creek, Coolidge Pinal, Maricopa 5 1 2 2 2

November 20 Tucson Pima 7 5 14 18 2

November 27 Phoenix, Tempe Maricopa 4 2 4 4 1

December 4 Tucson Pima 5 3 6 6 2

December 5 Sierra Vista, Benson Cochise 5 2 8 6 2

December 17 Glendale, Tempe, Phoenix Maricopa 5 2 6 6 2

Totals 215 82 225 193 52

10 Years of Success - continued from page 6
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by Aidan J. Moore,  JD*

On March 22, 2012, the Court of Ap-
peals of New Mexico handed down 
their opinion in the matter of Town & 
Country Food Stores, Inc. v. New Mex-
ico Regulation and Licensing Dept., 277 
P.3d 490, 2012 -NMCA- 046 (N.M.App. 
2012).

Issue

In this case, the Court considered whether criminal li-
ability is a condition precedent to the imposition of a civil 
penalty on a licensee in an administrative hearing under 
the Liquor Control Act (the Act), NMSA 1978, §§ 60-3A-1 
to -8A-19 (1981, as amended through 2011).  

Appellant, the New Mexico Regulation and Licensing 
Department Alcohol and Gaming Division (the Depart-
ment), filed a petition for a writ of certiorari seeking re-
view of a district court decision reversing two administra-
tive decisions finding that Appellee, Town and Country 
Food Stores, Inc. (Town & Country), violated Section 60-
7B-1(A)(1) by selling alcohol to a minor and imposing a 
one-day suspension of Town & Country’s liquor license 
and a fine pursuant to Section 60-6C-1(A)(1). 

Facts of the Case

This case arises out of two consolidated appeals from the 
Department. In each case, the Department found that 
Town & Country violated Section 60-7B-1(A)(1) by selling 
alcohol to a minor. Both violations arose out of sting op-
erations conducted by the Special Investigations Division 
(SID) of the New Mexico Public Safety Department.

The first sting operation occurred on May 13, 2008. SID 
agents used Justin Garrison, then nineteen years old and 
therefore a minor, to purchase alcohol at Town & Coun-
try’s store number 248 in Clovis, New Mexico. Garrison 
entered the store, obtained a six-pack of beer from the 
cooler, and placed it on the check-out counter. The clerk 
did not request identification from Garrison or inquire 
about his age. Garrison purchased the beer, and a SID 

« Looking at the Law

“What Condition is My Condition In?”

agent issued Town & Country and the clerk citations for 
violating the Liquor Control Act, Section 60-7B-1(A) (1), 
which prohibits the sale of alcohol to minors.

The second sting operation took place on June 12, 2008. 
Again, SID agents used Garrison to purchase alcohol, this 
time at Town & Country’s store number 241 in Clovis, 
New Mexico. Garrison entered the store, obtained a six-
pack of beer from the cooler, and placed it on the check-
out counter. The clerk requested identification from Gar-
rison. Garrison provided the clerk with his New Mexico 
issued driver’s license, which had a printed legend stat-
ing that Garrison was not twenty-one years old and con-
tained his date of birth. Despite Garrison’s age, the clerk 
sold Garrison the beer. A SID agent then issued Town & 
Country and the clerk citations for violating Section 60-
7B-1(A) (1).

Pursuant to Section 60-6C-4(F), in each case, the Depart-
ment director appointed a hearing officer, who conducted 
an administrative hearing to address the alleged viola-
tions of Section 60-7B-1(A) (1). The hearing officer found, 
in each case, that Town & Country violated Section 60-
7B-1(A)(1) and that the sting operation did not entrap 
Town & Country. The Department director adopted the 
findings and imposed a $1000 fine and a one-day suspen-
sion of alcohol sales pursuant to Section 60-6C-1 (A) (1). 
Town & Country appealed to the district court, arguing 
that the hearing officer erred (1) in finding that SID did 
not conduct the sting operation in a manner that amount-
ed to entrapment of Town & Country, (2) by improperly 
shifting the burden of proof to Town & Country to prove 
that the clerk was not predisposed to sell liquor to a minor, 
and (3) in determining that the SID agents conducted the 
sting operation in a manner that violated SID rules, but 
that the violations were not relevant. The district court 
consolidated the cases and issued a decision on May 13, 
2010, reversing the Department director’s order.

The district court did not rely on Town & Country’s ar-
guments in reversing the Department director. Instead, 
the district court held that the “respective servers must 
be found guilty of [violating Section 60-7B-1(A)(1) ] in 

Continued on page 9
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a separate criminal proceeding” under Section 60-7B-1-
(F) as a “ condition precedent” to civil liability for Town 
& Country as a licensee. The Department timely filed a 
petition for writ of certiorari under Rule 12-505 NMRA, 
which this Court granted.

Standard of Review

Upon a grant of a petition for writ of certiorari under Rule 
12-505, the Court “conduct[s] the same review of an ad-
ministrative order as the district court sitting in its appel-
late capacity, while at the same time determining whether 
the district court erred in the first appeal.” Rio Grande 
Chapter of the Sierra Club v. N.M. Mining Comm’n, 2003-
NMSC-005, 16, 133 N.M. 97, 61 P.3d 806. In reviewing 
an administrative decision, “ we apply a whole-record 
standard of review.” See Smyers v. City of Albuquerque, 
2006-NMCA-095, 5, 140 N.M. 198, 141 P.3d 542 (internal 
quotation marks and citation omitted). 

“We independently review the entire record of the ad-
ministrative hearing to determine whether the ... decision 
was arbitrary and capricious, not supported by substan-
tial evidence, or otherwise not in accordance with law.” 
City of Albuquerque v. AFSCME Council 18 ex rel. Puccini, 
2011-NMCA-021, 8, 149 N.M. 379, 249 P.3d 510 (internal 
quotation marks and citation omitted). When the hearing 
officer’s decision is based on an issue of law, such as statu-
tory interpretation, our review is de novo. ERICA, Inc. v. 
N.M. Regulation & Licensing Dep’t, 2008-NMCA-065, 11, 
144 N.M. 132, 184 P.3d 444.

Criminal Liability as a Condition Precedent         

The Department argues that the district court erred by 
determining that Section 60-7B-1(A) (1) requires crimi-
nal liability as a condition precedent to the Department 
imposing civil liability on a licensee. This argument re-
quires statutory construction. In engaging in statutory 
construction, our primary purpose is to give effect to the 
intent of the Legislature. Bd. of Educ. v. N.M. State Dep’t of 
Pub. Educ., 1999-NMCA-156, 16, 128 N.M. 398, 993 P.2d 
112. “The first rule is that the plain language of a statute 
is the primary indicator of legislative intent. Courts are to 
give the words used in the statute their ordinary meaning 
unless the [L]egislature indicates a different intent. The 
court will not read into a statute ... language which is not 
there, particularly if it makes sense as written.” Johnson v. 
N.M. Oil Conservation Comm’n, 1999-NMSC-021,27, 127 
N.M. 120, 978 P.2d 327 ( quotation marks and citations 

omitted). “We ascertain the intent of the [L]egislature by 
reading all the provisions of a statute together, along with 
other statutes in pari materia.” N.M. Mining Ass’n v. N.M. 
Water Quality Control Comm’n, 2007-NMCA-010, 12, 141 
N.M. 41, 150 P.3d 991.

We begin by examining the relevant portions of the Act. 
The hearing officer found that Town & Country violated 
Section 60-7B-1(A) and, based on Section 60-6C-1, fined 
Town & Country and suspended its liquor license. Section 
60-7B-1(A) provides that “ [i]t is a violation of the [Act] 
for a person, including a person licensed pursuant to the 
provisions of the [Act], or an employee, agent or lessee of 
that person, if he knows or has reason to know that he is 
violating the provisions of this section, to ... sell, serve or 
give alcoholic beverages to a minor or permit a minor to 
consume alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises[.]” 
Section 60-6C-1(A) allows the Department to impose a 
civil, administrative penalty to licensees for violations of 
Section 60-7B-1(A). In relevant part, Section 60-6C-1(A), 
states that:

[t]he director may suspend or revoke the license or per-
mit or fine the licensee in an amount not more than ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000), or both, when he finds that 
any licensee has:

(1) violated any provision of the [Act] or any regulation or 
order promulgated pursuant to that [A]ct[.]

The Act, Section 60-7B-1(F), further provides that “ [i]
n addition to the penalties provided in Section 60-6C-1 
..., a violation of the provisions of [Section 60-7B-1(A)] of 
this section is a fourth degree felony[.]” The district court 
concluded that, because a violation of Section 60-7B-1-
(A) “triggers” both criminal prosecutions under Section 
60-7B-1(F) and an administrative penalty under Section 
60-6C-1(A), the Department cannot impose the admin-
istrative penalty on a licensee without the server first be-
ing found guilty under Section 60-7B-1(F) as a condition 
precedent.

However, examining the plain language of Section 60-7B-
1(A), (F) and Section 60-6C-1(A), neither provision sup-
ports a reading that the Legislature intended the criminal 
liability of a server or any agent of the licensee to be a con-
dition precedent to the imposition of a civil penalty on the 
licensee. Indeed, there is no language in either provision 
that conditions the administrative penalty on a criminal 
conviction of the server or other agent of the licensee. We 

Looking at the Law - continued from page 8

Continued on page 10
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Looking at the Law - continued from page 9

Continued on page 11

liquor control laws.” Williams v. Ashbaugh, 120 N.M. 731, 
733, 906 P.2d 263, 265 (Ct.App.1986). “ The purpose of 
[the Act] is to regulate and place limitations on the sale of 
alcohol, not to promote it [, and] we employ a liberal inter-
pretation to give effect to [this] legislative purpose and to 
facilitate temperance” when interpreting the Act. Santillo 
v. N.M. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, 2007-NMCA-159, 19, 143 N.M. 
84, 173 P.3d 6 (internal quotation marks and citations 
omitted). The Legislature authorized the Department to 
investigate and issue civil penalties against licensees in or-
der to enforce the Act’s limitations and regulations. Con-
struing the civil penalty provision to be subordinate to the 
district attorney’s ability to secure a criminal conviction 
of the server would hamper the ability of the Department 
to ensure that licensees comply with the Act. For exam-
ple, in this case, the district attorney dismissed charges 
filed against the store clerk relating to store number 241 
after the clerk completed a pre-prosecution program, and 
the district attorney disposed of the case relating to store 
number 248 by a conditional discharge without an adju-
dication of guilt after the clerk entered a plea. See NMSA 
1978, § 30-31-28(C) (1972) (providing that a conditional 
discharge for a controlled substance possession offense 
“shall be without court adjudication of guilt” ). The dis-
trict attorney’s office did not attempt to secure a criminal 
conviction in either instance, instead electing to dispose 
of the criminal case by other available pre-trial means.

Town & Country argues that our construction of the 
Act as not requiring a criminal conviction as a condition 
precedent to the imposition of civil liability contradicts 
this Court’s holding in ERICA. The district court relied 
on ERICA for the proposition that this Court has deter-
mined that the administrative hearings to revoke or sus-
pend liquor licenses and fine licensees under the Act are 
akin to criminal review and have taken a “ half-step from 
administrative to criminal” and therefore, reasoned that 
a finding of guilt against a licensee must “ be conditioned 
upon the criminal conviction of its agents.” We disagree 
with this interpretation of ERICA. 

In relevant part, this Court in ERICA, 2008-NMCA-065, 
2, 144 N.M. 132, 184 P.3d 444, determined that a hear-
ing officer “ erred in excluding and striking evidence that 
was relevant on the issue of entrapment.” In ERICA, the 
licensee attempted to present defenses as to both objec-
tive entrapment and substantive due process under our 
Supreme Court’s decision in State v. Vallejos, 1997-NM-
SC-040, 123 N.M. 739, 945 P.2d 957. The hearing officer 
did not allow the licensee to present evidence relating to 

decline to read such language into the Act. See Johnson, 
1999-NMSC-021, 27, 978 P.2d 327 (stating that we “will 
not read into a statute ... language which is not there, par-
ticularly if it makes sense as written” (internal quotation 
marks and citation omitted)). Further, Section 60-7B-1(F) 
states that criminal penalties for both the licensee and the 
server are “ [i]n addition to,” not a condition precedent 
to, the administrative penalties against the licensee as 
provided in Section 60-6C-1(A)(1). If the Legislature in-
tended the criminal penalties authorized in Section 60-
7B-1(F) to be a condition precedent to the imposition of 
administrative penalties, it would have used clearer lan-
guage. See Colonias Dev. Council v. Rhino Envtl. Servs., 
Inc., 2003-NMCA-141, 17, 134 N.M. 637, 81 P.3d 580 (stat-
ing that the Legislature would have provided a much “ 
clearer indication” if it had intended a statute to a more 
expansive meaning), rev’d on other grounds by Colonias 
Dev. Council v. Rhino Envtl. Servs. Inc., 2005-NMSC-024, 
138 N.M. 133, 117 P.3d 939.

In addition, the portion of the Act governing the pro-
cedures for imposing a civil penalty does not require a 
criminal conviction based on Section 60-7B-1(F) before 
the administrative penalty can be imposed. Section 60-
6C-4 provides the procedures for the initial complaints 
against a licensee, the subsequent investigation by the De-
partment, and the manner in which the hearing officer 
must conduct the administrative hearing. Section 60-6C-
4(B) and (C) require that the Department file an admin-
istrative charge if it has probable cause after an investi-
gation to believe that a licensee violated the Act. Section 
60-6C-4(K)(5) and (7) require that the hearing officer or 
Director determine the [277 P.3d 494] guilt or innocence 
of the licensee “based upon substantial, competent[,] and 
relevant evidence and testimony appearing in the record 
of hearing.” The Legislature did not condition either the 
initial administrative charges or the ultimate determina-
tion of guilt or innocence on whether a criminal proceed-
ing resulted in a conviction against the licensee or the 
server. Under the plain meaning of the Act, the district 
court erred in vacating the Department’s decisions to sus-
pend Town & Country’s Liquor license and fine Town & 
Country for violating Section 60-7B-1(A)(1).

Although the plain language of the Act is clear that the 
Legislature did not intend criminal liability to be a condi-
tion precedent for the imposition of civil liability under 
Section 60-7B-1(A), we further note that a contrary con-
clusion would frustrate the purpose of the Act. In enact-
ing the Act, the Legislature sought to “tighten this state’s 
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either form of entrapment based on Kearns v. Aragon, 65 
N.M. 119, 123-24, 333 P.2d 607, 610 (1958), which held that 
an entrapment defense is not available in a liquor license 
suspension or revocation administrative hearing because 
the proceedings are not criminal in nature. ERICA, 2008-
NMCA-065, 9, 47, 144 N.M. 132, 184 P.3d 444. In ERICA, 
this Court declined to apply Kearns and remanded the 
case to the hearing officer to develop a full record on the 
entrapment issue based on the questionable viability of 
Kearns.

We noted that our Supreme Court decided Kearns under 
a different version of the Act at a time when the Act did 
not require an intent element to revoke or suspend a li-
cense or fine a licensee. ERICA, 2008-NMCA-065, 50, 144 
N.M. 132, 184 P.3d 444. We also questioned the reasoning 
in Kearns that entrapment cannot be a defense because 
liquor license proceedings are not criminal in nature, not-
ing that “ the roots of the entrapment doctrine lie in civil 
cases.” ERICA, 2008-NMCA-065, 49, 144 N.M. 132, 184 
P.3d 444 (internal quotation marks and citation omitted).

ERICA does not stand for the proposition that liquor li-
cense suspension or revocation hearings are criminal or 
quasi-criminal in nature. ERICA recognized the civil na-
ture of these proceedings, yet noted that since 1958 many 
jurisdictions have criticized the failure to allow entrap-
ment as a defense in civil liquor license proceedings. Id. 
Further, ERICA does not state that liquor license proceed-
ings are criminal in nature because intent is now required, 
only that the current version of Section 60-7B-1(A) has an 
intent element, which may therefore lend itself to recog-
nizing entrapment as a defense in liquor license revocation 
proceedings. ERICA, 2008-NMCA-065, 50-51, 144 N.M. 
132, 184 P.3d 444. ERICA therefore does not contradict or 
change our interpretation of Section 60-7B-1(A), (F), Sec-
tion 60-6C-1, or Section 60-6C-4. The district court erred 
in determining that a criminal conviction of the server 
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pursuant to Section 60-7B-1(F) is required as a condition 
precedent before the Department imposes civil liability 
on the licensee pursuant to Section 60-6C-1 (A) (1).

Remand on Remaining Appellate Issues.

Town & Country also argues that we should affirm the 
district court’s decision because (1) the hearing officer 
erred in determining that the SID did not entrap Town 
& Country, and (2) the SID failed to abide by its depart-
ment standards in conducting the sting operation. Town 
& Country raised these issues in the district court in its 
statement of appellate issues. However, because the dis-
trict court determined that criminal liability is a condi-
tion precedent to imposing civil liability under Section 
60-6C-1 on a licensee, the district court did not reach 
these issues. Because the district court considered this 
case as an appellate court under Rule 1-074, we remand 
to the district court to consider the remainder of Town & 
Country’s appellate issues in the first instance. See Cerril-
los Gravel Prods., Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Santa Fe 
Cnty., 2004-NMCA-096, 24, 136 N.M. 247, 96 P.3d 1167 
(remanding to the district court to consider issues raised, 
but not reached by the district court acting in an appellate 
capacity), aff’d, 2005-NMSC-023, 138 N.M. 126, 117 P.3d 
932.

Conclusion

Because the district court erred in determining that a 
criminal conviction of the server under Section 60-7B-1-
(F) is required before the Department can impose civil li-
ability on the licensee pursuant to Section 60-6C-1 (A)(1), 
we reverse the decision of the district court. We remand 
for the district court to consider the remaining appellate 
issues presented to, but not reached by, the district court.

* Aidan Moore served as NLLEA President from 2003-2004.

Acknowledgments

The NLLEA would like to thank the 
following contributors to this newsletter:

Joey Dacanay, Lee Hill, Aidan 
Moore, Lara Morford, Rebecca 

Ramirez, James Wilson 

Volume 24, Issue 2 spring 2013

We’re looking for articles for the 
Spring 2013 issue of the NLLEA Today. 
If you would like to contribute an 
article, news about your agency and 
its programs, or career updates to 
the next issue, please submit to the 
address at right  by March 15, 2013.

NLLEA
11720 Beltsville Drive,
Suite 900
Calverton, MD 20705
Phone: 301-755-2795
Fax: 301-755-2799
Email:  support@nllea.org 


